



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5296/2025**

JUNAID KHAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ridhi Dua for Sachin
Chauhan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vedansh Anand, GP
Mr. S Rajappa R Gowrishankar,
Adv. for R-1 and Ms. G.
Dhivyasri, Adv for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **25.04.2025**

CM APPL. 24170/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all exceptions.

W.P.(C) 5296/2025 & CM APPL. 24169/2025

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice accepted by Mr. S Rajappa R Gowrishankar, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondent no. 1 and Ms. G. Dhivyasri, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondent no. 2.

4. Notice shall also be served to the respondent no. 3 through all permissible modes returnable on 2nd September, 2025.

5. Let a counter-affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.



6. List on 2nd September, 2025 along with W.P. (C) 4809/2025 titled as ***Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. Vs. Savita.***

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 25, 2025 Ab/mn/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any