



\$~33 & 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(33)+ W.P.(C) 4033/2025 & CM APPL. 18723/2025, CM APPL.
18725/2025
SHIMBHU JAKHAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sachin Chauhan and Ms.
Ridhi Dua, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP for R-
1/UOI.
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi and Mr.
Ashish Yadav, Advs. for R-
2/KVS.
Ms. Kirti Bhardwaj, Adv. for
R-3 /CBSE.

(34)+ W.P.(C) 5296/2025 & CM APPL. 24169/2025
JUNAID KHAN AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sachin Chauhan and Ms.
Ridhi Dua, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj, SPC with
Mr.Vedansh Anand, GP and
Mr.Soumyadip Chakraborty For
R-1/UOI.
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi and Mr.
Ashish Yadav, Advs. for R-
2/KVS.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

02.09.2025

%

It is already 05:00 PM.



Re-list on 9th December, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/bs