



\$~26 & 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(26)+ W.P.(C) 4033/2025 & CM APPL. 18723/2025, CM APPL. 18725/2025

(27)+ W.P.(C) 5296/2025 & CM APPL. 24169/2025

SHIMBHU JAKHAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

JUNAID KHAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Baliyan, Adv.
for Mr.Sachin Chauhan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddharth Khatana, SPC
with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP for
UOI.

Mr. Neeraj, SPC with
Mr.Soumyadip Chakraborty,
Advs. for UOI.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi and
Mr.Ashish Yadav, Advs. for
R2/KVS.

Ms. Kirti Bhardwaj, Adv. for
R3/CBSE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

09.12.2025

1. The learned counsels for the respondent no.1 and the respondent no.3 submit that they do not wish to file any counter affidavits.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he has filed the rejoinder only yesterday. The same, however, is not on record. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall have the same placed on record. Delay in filing the same, if any, shall be treated as condoned.



3. List on 9th February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/b/Av/dk