



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 4033/2025 & CM APPL. 18723/2025, CM APPL. 18725/2025

SHIMBHU JAKHAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Counsel for the Petitioners
(appearance not given).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC, Mr. Ankit Khatri,
Ms. Usha Jamnal and Ms.
Nyasa Sharma, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 5296/2025 & CM APPL. 24169/2025

JUNAID KHAN AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Counsel for the Petitioners
(appearance not given).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC, Mr. Ankit Khatri,
Ms. Usha Jamnal and Ms.
Nyasa Sharma, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **09.02.2026**

1. The learned counsel representing the Respondents/UOI prays for adjournment which is opposed by the learned counsel representing the Petitioners, on the ground that fresh recruitment process has been started.



2. List on 19.02.2026, to be listed in the supplementary list.
3. No further request for adjournment shall be entertained.
4. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026

DV