



\$~66 & 67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 4033/2025, CM APPL. 18723/2025, CM APPL.
18725/2025, CM APPL. 14028/2026

SHIMBHU JAKHAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sachin Chauhan along with
Ms. Ridhi Dua, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC, Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP, Mr.
Ankit Khatri, Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Nyasa
Sharma, Advs. for R1.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Mr. Ashish Yadav
and Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Advs for R2

Mr. M.A. Niyazi, SC with Ms. Anamika
Ghai Niyazi, Ms. Kirti Kumari., Ms. Nehmat
Sethi and Mr. Adnan Ashfaq Naqash Advs.
for CBSE.

+ W.P.(C) 5296/2025, CM APPL. 24169/2025

JUNAID KHAN AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sachin Chauhan along with
Ms. Ridhi Dua, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj SPC, Mr.
Soumyadip Chakraborty Adv. for UOI.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Mr. Ashish Yadav
and Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Advs for R2.

Mr. M.A. Niyazi, SC with Ms. Anamika
Ghai Niyazi, Ms. Kirti Kumari., Ms. Nehmat
Sethi and Mr. Adnan Ashfaq Naqash Advs.
for CBSE.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

%
ORDER
19.05.2026

1. Mr. Chauhan submits that he has filed a reply to the affidavit filed by the respondents which is not on record.
2. Renotify on 26 May 2026 as part heard for disposal in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

MAY 19, 2026/AT